REGULATIONS

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The Administrator (hereinafter Administrator) of the VOD.PLUS portal (hereinafter Portal, Service, Search Engine) WATCHERS SPÓŁKA sp. z o. o. based in Poznań, Św. Marcin Street 29/8, 61-803 Poznań. KRS 0001042329, NIP: 7831882561, REGON: 525600370. Share capital: PLN 5 thousand.
- 2. VOD.PLUS is a portal which is a search engine for links and hyperlinks to multimedia materials provided on the Internet by third parties. Therefore, on its servers, the Administrator does not store or provide for downloading and streaming any content. The content is used via external portals, not related in any way with the Administrator, each time according to the rules provided in the regulations of a given external portal, which may involve paying an additional fee to another entity.

REGISTRATION ON THE PORTAL

- 2. The condition for using the Portal is account registration. Registration involves filling in a registration form, in which the user enters his/her e-mail address and a password. From this moment, the e-mail will also be a login to the portal.
- 3. The condition for completing the account registration process is the acceptance of the Portal's regulations by the user. It will be additionally sent to the e-mail address provided during the registration process, which is equivalent to delivering it on a durable medium. The current regulations are available at https://vod.plus/en/rules
- 4. Before using the Portal, it is necessary to activate the account, which is associated with one-time payment by the user and which means the user's consent to immediate access to the Portal.
- 5. Account activation means that the user agrees to perform the service before the expiry of the withdrawal period and submits a declaration that they have been informed about the loss of their right to withdraw from the contract.
- 6. Concerning functionalities not covered by the registration in the Portal, a user who has not registered in the Portal, and has not logged in to his account, accepts the content of these regulations by using the Portal itself (browse-wrap agreement; agreement concluded by using the Portal).
- 7. By creating an account on the Portal, the user declares that all data provided in the account registration process are true and that they will not use the Portal in a manner inconsistent with the law or the provisions of these Regulations.

USING A PORTAL

- 9. Cdaflix.eu is a search engine for multimedia content, which is available on external portals, not connected with the Administrator. Thus, the Administrator is not responsible for the content that can be found with the help of the Search Engine both in terms of its quality, IT security, and compliance with the law.
- 10. In order to exercise the utmost care, the Administrator provides a mechanism for reporting links indexed in the Search Engine that may violate copyrights or other rights of third parties, which is described in detail in the copyright notice.
- 11. The Administrator is not responsible for the timeliness of the content of the links provided by the Search Engine.
- 12. Using the content of external websites linked to the Search Engine may incur additional fees, following the regulations of these external websites.
- 13. The Administrator is not responsible for any damages incurred by the user in connection with the use of external websites to which links can be found in the Search Engine.

COMPLAINTS

- 14. Complaints related to the operation of the Portal and the use of it should be reported to the address provided in point 1 of these regulations or by e-mail to the following address: vodaffiliate@gmail.com
- 15. The Administrator undertakes to consider the complaint within 14 days from the date of its receipt, however, this period may be extended by the Administrator in justified cases, especially when the consideration of the complaint will require the user to provide additional data or there will be a need to collect such data from other sources.
- 16. The response to the complaint will be sent by the Administrator to the e-mail address provided by the user.

FINAL PROVISION

- 17. These regulations enter into force on the date of publication on the Portal, replacing the previously applicable regulations. After each change, the Administrator is obliged to inform registered users by sending an e-mail to the address provided during registration.
- 18. The law applicable to the settlement of any disputes arising from the contract between the Administrator and the user, as well as these regulations, is the Polish law.